
r 

,1v , .. n..:, 1· u.uL1~n1.:,u u~ 1n.c, ufiL.c.11.c,.c, vr 11•u,1.M. r/U\.1-1 i:)tl..-11'-1':'lt>~l'Jt: ED-POS1.f 
No. 1-14013/11/2021-IPS.I (E) (I) .• , 

Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 

NOTIFICATION 

North Block, New Delhi 
Date: 30.07.2021 

In supersession of this Ministry's notification no. I-14013/11/2021-IPS.I (E) (I) dated 28.06.2021 
& Corrigendum of even number dated 20.07.2021, and consequent upon inclusion of the names of 
following two officers in the Select List 2008 & 2013 of Tamil Nadu Cadre of IPS, the positions are 
indicated below:- · 

Name Date of Birth Position in Select List based on Review SCM 

Smt. S. Mallikha 14.03.1969 At S. No. SA, below A. Radhika (S. No. 5) and above Ms. R 
Lalitha Lakshmi (S. No. 6) in the Select List of 2008 prepared by 
the Selection Committee in its meeting held on 22.12.2008. 

Shri Pa. Moorthy 05.05.1967 At S. No. 0A above Shri T. Jeyachandran (S.No.l) in the Select List 
of 2013 prepared by the Selection Committee in its meeting held op 
09.02.2015. 

2. Union Public Service Commission, vide letter no. 7/18(2)/2019-AIS dated 23.06.2021, has 
approved the recommendations of the Review Selection Committee which met on 09.04.2021 to 
reconsider the name of Smt. S. Mallikha for inclusion in the Select List of 2008 and Shri Pa. Moorthy 
for inclusion in the Select List of 2013 for appointment by promotion to Tamil Nadu Cadre of IPS. 
These recommendations are in pursuance of Order dated 27.11.2017 ofHon'ble High Court of Madras 
in RA No. 78/2016 filed by Smt. S. Mallikha & in compliance with Order dated 12.10.2018 of 
Hon'ble CAT, Madras Bench in 0. A. No. 310/01226/2018 filed by Shri Pa. Moorthy. 

3. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (I) of rule 9 of the Indian Police Service 
(Recruitment) Rules, 1954, read with sub-regulation (1) of regulation 9 of the Indian Police Service 
(Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955, the President is pleased to re-appoint Smt. S. 
Mallikha (D.O.B 14.03.1969) and Shri Pa. Moorthy (D.O.B 05.05.1967) (Officers earlier appointed 
from Select Lists 2010 & 2014) to the Indian Police service of Tamil Nadu Cadre against the Select 
Lists of2008 & 2013 with all consequential benefits. 

4. The appointment of Smt. S. Mallikha is effective from the date of appointment of her 
immediate senior namely Smt. A. Radhika i.e. 05.05.2009 and appointment of Shri Pa. Moorthy is 
effective from the date of appointment of his junior namely Shri T. Jeyachandran i.e. 12.06.2015. 
Further, the appointment of Smt. S. Mallikha and Shri Pa. Moorthy are subject to decision of Govt. of 
India (DoP&T) and Court orders, if any, on the matter of interpolation. 

5. This issues in addition to this Ministry's Notification No. I-14011/19/2011-IPS.I (I) (II) 
dated 13.03.2012 and Notification No. I-14011/28/2017-IPS.I (1) (II) dt.11.04.2018. 

(A. K. Saran) 
Director (Police) 

Tel.2309 3256 

(f\{l..__., 

Cont. on pg 2/ .... 



-2-

F. No. I-14013/11/2021-IPS.I (E) (II) New Delhi, Date: ??t> .07.2021 

Copies to: 

I. Lsecretacy, Govt. ofTamil Nadu, Chennai - The officers concerned may be intimated 
of their status in the Select List along with a copy of the Notification. 
The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission : For information. 

/~ The Director General of Police, Tamil Nadu, Chennai. 
1/,0irector, SVP NP A, Hyderabad. • 

J-s. The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai. 
6. Sr. Tech. Director (NIC) for placing on MHA IPS Portal under link 

"https://ips.gov.in/ App_ Tamil%20Nadu.aspx". 

(S.)~ 
Under Secretary to the Government of India · 

Tel. 011-23094517 



{lJ:l'Rci m .. 1, (II), 'tfclil'~rc=IT2t} 

~- I-14013/11/2021-IPS.I (E) (I) 
lJ:l'Rci i 'Jlf mrwr 

3®m@I 

.=rr~~.~~ 
~= -io .01.2021 

m'l" ~- I-14O13/11/2O21-IPS.I (E) (I)~ 28.06.20~1 3ffi' 
ttcl-tti&llc/'i 20.07.2021 m cnT qzj" str, 3ffi' IPS m c1~<>kli§ m'l° 
'tTllcT 2008 3ffi' 2013 Fc-1cki~Rsic1 c;r m ;;:fTJ.l' w~ f<ITTr m 
Q~Dllcl-tfcl~Q, QcJ cnT -Tm ~: 

;;:fTJ.l' Qt1~"lt:1cF1 m 3fl'UR q{ 'tTllcT 
14.03.1969 m'cFI" ml SA q{, m'l° 'tTllcT ID"U 22.12.2008 m)-

w. m'l° 2008 m'l° 'tTllcT Q". (m'cFI" 

5> m 3ITT" ~SJ.fl" 3IT{ ~a-"Jft Cm'cF!" ml 6> m 3i"q{ i 1 

SJ.fl" qr_ 05.05.1967 m'cFI" OA q{, m'l° 'tTllcT ID"U 09.02.2015 m)-
m'l° 2013 m'l° SJ.fl" tr. "14i:i?;c-l (m-a=r 

1> 

2. w:r mrr 3IT4J3'T ~. tr:r ~- 7118(2)12019-'t!'Jl$ra 23.06.2021 w IDU, 3-11$4"lt:1.fi 
m c1~c>lc-113 Qc',1.-c-1ra IDU m w. J-t~c>1c/i1 m .:rm m)- 2008 cfTT 'tl'4"c-l" 

i ~rm:rn W 3ffi' >3fl° i:rr.~ m)- 2013 cfTT i W 
';!c'tfchll{ 09.04.2021 m)- ~an clTT ~~IT m)- ~I<)- fircf;rft~r 

w. J-t~<>ic/il ID"U .3fR. Q", ml 78/2016 i a:ram W cl-tlc-lc1l4 o-4141<'14 W 
27.11.2017 m i 3ffi' >3fl° i:rr.~ ID"U 3IT.Q".i. 310/01226/2018 a:1° 

clTic-l.fn:r ~. a:ram m 12.10.2018 w t~1 

3. ~. mrr cqc;).-c-1fa ID"U F.t.gfctci> ~Fc=t4c1-1, 1955 w ~Fc=t4J-t 9 w 3"Q" 

<1) w tlfuo mrr mff ~Fc=t4c1-1, 1954 w ~f.=t4c1-1 9 w 3"Q" ~f.=t4c1-1 

c1) * ~rfctci<IT col 'Q'4m ~. c1~<>1c-113 mrr w -w. (~ 
~: 14.03.1969) 'QcTcl-t' >3fl° tTT. (~ ~: 05.05.1967) (~ a:1° 2010 & 2014 clTT a:1° 

mrr t t1iRl~c1 clTT ¥= Rl.gRh<i~ m)- m)- 200& 3-fR 2013 
mm~rr anm- mrr t c1~<>1c-113 1;IWc-l" 1 

4. -w. di~C'ic/il cfTT Plc/icc1J-t . clim Q", cfTT cfTT 

3-T~ 05.05.2009 c'lm >3fl° i:rr.~ cfTT 3c-l"$ >3fl° tr. ;,:i4:Jc;o-1 cfTT cfTT 

3-T~ 12.06.2015 3rc;mrr -W. J-1Pc>1c/il 3-ITT' trr.~ cfTT i;ra.rq 
W i m«, fficflR' (DoP&T) 3-ITT' ~4141C'l4 ~~r. ~. W ~I 



5. c:fi't' ml' I-14011/19/2011-IPS.I (I) (II)~ 13.03.2012 
ml' I-14011/28/2017-IPS.I (I) (II)~ 11.04.2018 3ffc!lftffi" alRT fcnm I 

~. 
mcoR' clj¢;Uilc>t<!I, 

~,;;:i$f?.C"C'l.,I I 

st.1-1401311112021-IPs.1 CEl m 

,,---
-yt...\ r (\/ 

(Q". m-. 
~~Ten (iffeR:r) 

~:J:ITllf -23093256 

1?;m:. ~:&>,07.2021 

1 ~. af.?ic>1;;:i13, c:fi't' mrRra ~en)-~~ CR"~ 
~"Tfc:t m-mt CR"~ co{ h 3tR c:fi't' 1Jcf; ufc:t 3ft a-c;I" I 

2 ~, m:r ffico mIT 3ITTITJT : I 
3 Jlt",lfc:ia~rcl>, c1f.?ic>1;;:i13, ~I 

4 ~rcn,~~qm~wmr~ I 
5 Jlt",l<>l&IQlt>i,<1f.?ic>1;;:i13, ~I 

6 qft-g <1cfic11cfi) ~~Ten ('Qa~) W en)- ~61t11$e. CR" 
l[under "https://ips.gov.in/App_Tamil%20Nadu.aspx"] 



Name of Section 
Letter No. 

Letter Date 

Name and address of 
the addressee 

Challan 

Minis1ry of Home Affairs 
I 

IPS-1 

IPS-1 Section 
Room No. 220, MHA, 

North Block 

-/ lz .S ~e Jt,,Y; U IJ> c., 

5> /;t>f t' fr ~I N.,fUu !Dd/2} 

....... _ '..C..W·,· .,. .. " .. , "" .,... . ' ,,1!-1 

··· 1 
I 
f , 

Signature of receiver . ,\l 1::::- ) 1 ·ti. ........... f 

with his name, designatio ..'!i~:;~ ; :,-··,:~·- ' 
~,::';1,.11)>,.:,...c,.,,~ date of receipt. 



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}

